COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

A REVIEW PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:058)			
OF THE 1991 INTEGRATED RESOURCE)	CASE	NO.	91-337
PLAN OF KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY	ì			

ORDER

Pursuant to Commission Order, an informal conference was held on October 24, 1991 for the purpose of establishing dates for a procedural schedule and discussing preliminary technical and administrative issues related to Kentucky Power Company's ("Kentucky Power") 1991 Integrated Resource Plan. In attendance were representatives of Kentucky Power, the Attorney General's Utility and Rate Intervention Division, and the Commission's Staff. At that conference, the parties agreed unanimously to the dates shown on the procedural schedule appended to this Order.

Pursuant to Section 12 of 807 KAR 5:058, which requires the Commission to develop a procedural schedule for review of Kentucky Power's plan, the Commission finds that the procedural schedule agreed to by the parties should be adopted.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. The procedural schedule appended hereto shall be followed.
- 2. All requests for information and responses thereto shall be appropriately indexed. All responses shall include the name of the person responsible for responding to the question. All

requests for information, responses, comments, and reply comments shall be received no later than the dates shown on the appended procedural schedule, with copies to all parties of record and 16 copies to the Commission.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 30th day of October, 1991.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

For the Commission

ATTEST:

Executive Director

APPENDIX

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 91-337 DATED 10/30/91

All requests for information to Kentucky Power shall be received no latter than	/91
Kentucky Power shall respond to the original requests for information no later than	/91
All supplemental requests for information to Kentucky Power shall be received no later than	/91
Kentucky Power shall respond to the supplemental requests for information no later than	/92
Intervenors' written comments shall be received no later than	/92
Kentucky Power's reply comments shall be received no later than	
Informal conference to begin at 1:30 p.m., Eastern Standard Time, in Hearing Room 2 of the Commission's offices at 677	
Comanche Trail, Frankfort, Kentucky	/92